This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
18-Inch, 20-Inch Band Saw

Models: JWBS-18QT, -18QT-3, -20QT-3, -20QT-5

JWBS-18QT JWBS-20QT

JET

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, TN 37086-4184, USA Part No. M-710750B
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Revision C2 04/2014

www.jettools.com Copyright © 2014 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


Upper Wheel Assembly (20QT)

Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
JWBS20QT-501....... SAW BOAY ......covviiiiiiiiiiie for BHP.....ooveiiiiiiiee 1
JWBS20QT-501A ....5aW BOAY ......ccooeieiee for SHP.....oovveiiiiiiiis 1
BB-6205Z7 .............. Ball BEaring........uuueiiieiiiiiiiiiiii e 6205.. ... 2
JWBS20QT-504....... Retaining RiNG..........coooviiiiiiiiiie e R52 ., 2
TS-0270051............. SEESCIEW....ceiiiiiiiiiiii 5/16-18x1/2................. 1
JWBS20QT-506....... Upper Wheel Shaft ... 1
JWBS20QT-507....... Upper Wheel Shaft Bracket ..., 1
TS-155010............... Flat Washer...........cccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie MLB.....omne 1
JWBS18-214............ HEX NUL ... 5/8-18 UNF R.H.......... 1
JWBS20QT-510....... Upper Wheel Bracket BaSe..........coouuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
JWBS20QT-511....... Bracket SNaft...........uuuuuuiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1
JWBS20QT-512....... Elevator BraCKet.........ocuuiiiiiiii e 1
JWBS20QT-513....... SPIING. i 1
JWBS20QT-514....... AQJUSTMENT SCIEW......iiiiiiiieiiiii ettt e et eaaaaaeeees 1
JWBS20QT-515....... TRIUSE BEANNG ... ceieeeiiiei et 1
JWBS20QT-516....... PLALE. ...ttt 1
TS-0256051............. Button Head Socket Screw.............ccoeeeiiiiieeenn, 3/8-16X1....ccevvviiiiinnnn 8
JWBS20QT-518....... Blade Tension Arm ASSEMDBIY ..o, 1
JWBS20QT-519....... PLALE. ...t 2
JWBS20QT-520....... SUPPOIt BraCKet......cooieeiiiiiii e 2
JWBS20QT-521....... Blade Width/Tension SCale..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeei e 1
TS-0206021............. Socket Head Cap SCreWw..........ccccvvvvviviiiiiiiiinnnnn, #10-24X1/2 ...ovvvviiinnnns 4
JWBS20QT-523....... RACK. ...ttt 1
TS-0254031............. Button Head Socket Screw..............ooeeeveiiieeenn, 1/4-20x5/8.................. 1
TS-081C022 ............ Pan Head Machine Screw ...............ccccoeiiiiiinn, #10-24X3/8 ......vvvvvnnnns 2
TS-0720091............. Lock Washer ... 3B 1
JWBS20QT-527....... WiING NUE ... /B 1
JWBS20QT-528....... LOCK KINOD L.t s 1
TS-0680041............. Flat Washer..........coooo 3B 6
TS-0060061............. HEX Cap SCreW .....cooovviiieieeee e 3/8-16x1-1/4............... 6
JWBS20QT-531....... Blade Width Gauge Plate...........coooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
JWBS20QT-532....... UPPEI WREEL ... 1
JWBS20-21.............. LI P P PP PP PPP PP PPPPPPPPPPPPP 1
TS-0680091............. Flat Washer............cccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 4. 1
JWBS20-22.............. HEX NUL ... 3/4-16UNF L.H. .......... 1
JWBS20QT-536....... Blade.............ociiiiiiiiiii .. 160°L X 'W X 0.0287T x 3TPIL............ 1
TS-0050011............. HeX Cap SCreW ..........evvvviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiinennnns 1/4-20x1/2........cuuu.... 2
PM2000-293............ Magnetic SWItCh ..., 3HP, 1Ph.....ccovvvveeen. 1
PM2000-293A.......... Magnetic SWItCh ..., 5HP, 1Ph.....ccccvvvveeee. 1
JWBS20QT-539....... UPPEI FrONt DOOT......cccieiiiiiiie ettt e e e e eea s 1
JWBS18-139A ......... Seal Strip, 29.92"L (not shown)..............ccceevvnnnnn. cut to fit 21.26"............ 1
JWBS18-140............ JET PIAQUE......ceiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt nneees 1
JWBS18-141............ Warning Label ..........i e 1
JWBS20-542............ D00 STU ... 1
TS-0561011............. HEX NUL...cueviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii L/AX20 ... 1
JWBSI18DXA-152 ....SWILCh Plate ... 1
JWBS20QT-545....... HaNd WHEEI ... ..o s 1
PM2000-298............ Safety Key for Magnetic SWItCh ..o 1
TS-0680021............. Flat Washer...........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie I 2
JWBS20QT-548....... Scale Shafl.........oooiiiiii 1
JWBS20QT-549....... Gear WHNEEL ..o 1
JWBS20QT-550....... POINEET. L.ttt 1
TS-0720051............. LOCK WASKET ....vvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiei H#10. oo 8
TS-069204............... Flat Washer...........ccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie H#10. oo 6
TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ... S 2
TS-081C032 ............ Pan Head Machine Screw ...............ccooviiiin, #10-24X1/2 ...ovvviiiinnnns 2
JWBS18DX-147....... Tracking WINOOW ........cceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee ettt eeeeneaneees 1



Index No.

Part No.

TS-0560071.............
2013-333 ...
JWBS18DXA-164 ....
JWBS18DXA-163 ....
JWBS20QT-560.......
JWBS18DXA-168 ....
TS-081C052 ............

Description Size Qty
HEX NUL...ooo #10-24 ... 2
Y o= (o= ST UPPUTRUUPRTPRUPIN 1
L] 1 o U PP 1
Blade Warning Label ... 1
Tension Status Label ... 1
SPIING Plate. ..o s 1
SCIEW ..coiiiiiiiiiii #10-24 X 3/4 ....ovvvves 1




Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (20QT)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, JWBS20-201............ BEANNG BASE.....uuuiii et 1
2 JWBS20-62.............. AJUSEING BOIE ..t 4
ICTUURPTRT TS-0720091............. LOCK WASKET ....evviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiviii 3B 6
i TS-0060111............. HeX Cap SCreW ..........uvvvvriviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiininninnns 3/8X2-1/2 ..o 4
5 BB-6206ZZ .............. Ball BEANNG......uvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiie 6206........cccoiiiiiiiiiinn 2
(IO JWBS20QT-206....... SPINAIE ... 1
T, JWBS20-49.............. KBY TXTX25 oo, 1
8 TS-0680021............. Flat Washer..........ccooo I 12
(S ST JWBS20QT-209....... VBl .o 520d ... 1
10, JWBS20-532............ LOWEr WNEEL ... 1
1. JWBS20-21.............. LI PP P PP PP PPPPPPPP 1
12............. TS-0680091............. Flat Washer..........coooo A 1
3. JWBS20-22.............. HEX NUL ...t 3/4-16UNF L.H........... 1
14............. JWBS20-214............ HEX NUL...ooo 3/4-16UNF R.H........... 1
15, JWBS20-215............ BEANNG COVEN ..ttt e ettt e e e e e e s 1
16............. TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..., S 3
17 JWBS20-217............ SCIEW ...ciiiiiiiiiiii 1/AX3/8 ... 3
18, JWBSL18DX-218A ...MOLOI ...t 3HP, 1Ph, 230V Only.. 1
......... JWBS18DX-218ASC .......Starting Capacitor (not shown)............................300MFD, 125VAC ...... 1
......... JWBS18DX-218ARC........Running Capacitor (not shown)...........................60uf, 250VAC............. 1
......... JWBS18DX-218ACC........Capacitor Cover (N0t SHOWN).........oc.uie viiiiiiiiie e L
......... VBS18MW-218JB............Junction Box (N0t ShOWN)...........oiiiiiiiiiiii e L
......... VBS18MW-218JBC .........Junction Box Cover (N0t SNOWN) .........coouiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeiiiie e L
......... JWBS20-218E.................Motor Fan (N0t SNOWN).............uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies L
......... JWBS20-218F.................Motor Fan Cover (NOt SHOWN) ...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies L
......... JWBS20-218G.................Centrifugal Switch (N0t SHOWN) ............uumiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn L
......... JWBS20QT-218 ..........c... MOOF ... DHP, IPH, 230V D
......... JWBS20QT-218MF .........Motor Fan (not Shown)................eeevevveveeeeneenne . BHP il L
......... JWBS20QT-218MFC.......Motor Fan Cover (not shown) ...............eevvveeeeee . BHP o 1
......... JWBS20QT-218SC..........Starting Capacitor (not shown)............................300MFD, 250VAC ...... 1
......... JWBS20QT-218RC.........Running Capacitor (not shown)..........................50pf, 450VAC............. 1
......... JWBS20QT-218CC.........Capacitor Cover (N0t SNOWN)..........coootiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
......... JWBS20QT-218JB..........Junction Box (N0t ShOWN)...........eciiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
......... VBS18MW-218JBC.........Junction Box Cover (N0t SNOWN) .........ccuvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceeeiiie e L
......... JWBS20QT-218CS.........Centrifugal Switch (not shown) ..........cccccceiiin 1
19, JWBS20QT-219....... VLo o] gl 2 = Tt (= U 1
20 TS-0081031............. HeX Cap SCreW ..........vvvvviuriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiinninens 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
21 TS-0680031............. Flat Washer...........cccvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 5/16 ..o, 4
220 TS-0060051............. HeX Cap SCreW ..........uvvvviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiinnnnnns 3/8-16X1....ccvvvvveieaanne 1
23 TS-0720091............. LOCK WASKET ....uvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiii 3B 2
24............. TS-0680041............. Flat Washer...........cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 3B 2
25, JWBS20QT-225....... MOLOT PUIIBY ...ttt 1
26............. TS-0270031............. SEESCIEW....cciiiiiiiiiiiiiie 5/16-18x3/8................ 2
27 i, JWBS20QT-227....... [0V =T o (0] 01 5 To Yo | PP 1
................. JWBS18-139A .........Seal Strip, 29.92"L (not shown)...........................cut to fit 28.74"............ 1
28 JWBS20-542............ D00 STU ... 1
29 TS-0561011............. HEX NUL...ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1/4-20....ccciiinn 1
30 JWBS20-2 ............... LOCK KINOD L.t s 1
3l TS-081F052............. Pan Head Machine Screw ...............cccceiiiinn, 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 1
32, JWBS20-8 ............... DUSE CRULE L.ttt 1
33 TS-0680031............. Flat Washer..........ccoooo 5/16 ..o 2
34 TS-0051051............. HEX Cap SCreW .....coovviieiiiiee e 5/16-18X1.....cccvvvveeene. 2
35 JWBS20QT-235....... Cord Plate .........coovviviiiiiiiiieeeeeee for 3HP.....oovveviiiiiie 1
................. PM1800-251 ...........Cord Plate ... for5SHP L
36...ccceenn. TS-081C032 ............ Pan Head Machine Screw ...............cccceiiiiiin, #10-24X1/2 ...ovvvviiinnnns 2
37 JWBS18-237............ Strain Relief BUShiNg ...........cccccccci, for 3BHP ..., 2
................. JWBS20X-237A.......Strain Relief Bushing..................ccccceeeeeeeeeefor 5SHP 0 2

40



Index No.

Part No. Description Size Qty
TS-081C082............. Pan Head Machine SCrew ........coocevvveeiviieiiennnn. #10-24x1-1/2............... 2
TS-069204............... Flat Washer ..o BLO. e 4
JWBS18-240............ S U] o T 1
TS-0720051............. LOCK WaASher .....covieiiie e, H10. i, 2
JWBS18DX-243A ....MOtOr COId .....cocvniieiiiiieiiee e for3HP ... 1
JWBS20QT-243....... 1Y/ To] (o] g @] (o [ for SHP......ccovvve, 1
JWBS18DX-244A ....POWEN COI ....oevniiiiiiiieiiee et for3HP....oeeeeie 1
JWBS20QT-244....... Power Cord .......coooiiiiiiiiieie e, for SHP......cccvvve, 1
JWBS20-81.............. Brake Band ........couiiniiiiiiie e 1
JWBS20-93.............. BraKe BEIL......coeeiieeiei e 1
TS-0561011............. [ L3 G N LU 1/4-20...c.ccceeiiieinnnnn. 6
TS-1540021............. [ L3 G LU M. i, 2
TS-0060111............. HEX Cap SCreW ....oooovviviiiii e 3/8-16x2-1/2............... 1
JWBS20-88.............. Brake SWILCN . ... e 1
JWBS20-84.............. Y o] 1 o TR PP 1
JWBS24-81A........... 2= (T 2
JWBS20-82.............. Brake LocKing BraCKet...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
JWBS20-254............ Brake PEAAL........c.oieiiiiii et 1
TS-0207061............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........ccccvvvvvviiiiiiiniinnnnnn, 1/4-20x1 ..., 1
TS-0561031............. HEX NUL...cueii e 3/8-16...ccceviiiieiinnnnnnn. 1
TS-0060081............. HEX Cap SCIreW .....oieeiiiieiiiiie e 3/8-16x1-3/4............... 1
JWBS20QT-258....... SPINAIE PUIIEY.......ccoiiiiiiiii e 1
TS-0050021............. HEX Cap SCIreW .....ooiviiiiieiiiiii e 1/4-20x5/8.................. 2
TS-081C032............ Pan Head Machine SCrew ........cooccevvvevivveeniiennnn. #10-24x1/2 .....ccu.e..... 6
TS-069204............... Flat Washer.........ccoooiiiiiiii e = O T 4
TS-0560071............. HEX NUL ..o #10-24 ... 8
TS-0561031............. HEX NUL ..o, 3/8-16...ccceniiiieiiinnnnn. 2
JWBS20-264............ Brake Switch Cord (Not SNOWN) .........coooiiiiii 1
JUWBSLIBDXA-262 ... G i ettt ettt ettt e ettt e e e e et ettt b e e e e e e e et aba e e e e e eeerra s 1
JWBSI18DXA-263 ....LOCK HANAIE ......uniiiiiiii e e e 1
JWBS20QT-267....... K Y . TXTXA0 ..o, 1
JWBS18DX-254....... (ol P2 1 (oA =T T 1
TS-2284302............. Pan Head Machine SCrew .........cooccevveeviieeiniennnn. MAX30.....ccvivienieenen. 2
TS-0720081............. LOCK WaAShEr ......coviieiiiiee e 516 2
TS-0561021............. HEX NUL ... 5/16-18.....ceeveeeinnnnnn. 2
JWBS18DX-249....... Y=o ] PP 1
JWBS18DX-250....... ] 1Y | T 1

41



Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (20QT)

42



Blade Guide Assembly (20QT)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
T TS-0051051............. HeX Cap SCreW ..........uvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineiinnnnens 5/16-18X1.....cccvvvveeene. 4
2 TS-0720081............. LOCK WASKET ....uvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiei 5/16..cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 4
e TS-0680031............. Flat Washer...........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis 5/16 ..o 8
e JWBS20-304............ Guide Bar BraCket ........coooiiiiiiiiiii 1
S5 JWBS18-305 ........... WVOITI Lo s 1
Booerrriiieeen JWBS18-306............ E-RiNG ..o E-8 . 2
T, JWBS18-307............ GBAI BASE .....vviiiii i 1
8 JWBS18-308............ BUSHING ... 1
S TR JWBS18-309............ C-RiNG...cooiiiiiiiiii S-12 2
10, JWBS18-310............ SNAFt .. 1
1. JWBS18-311............ GBAN .. 1
12, TS-0208071............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........coeevvveeniieeiiieeninnnnn. 5/16-18x1-1/4............. 2
3., JWBS20-313............ LOCK KNOD ..., 5/16 ..o 1
14............ JWBS20-314............ PIat. . 1
5. TS-0051011............. HEX Cap SCreW .....cooeviiiiiiieee e 5/16-18x1/2................ 4
16............. JWBS20-316............ GUIAE Bar ... 1
17, JWBS20QT-317....... POINEET. L.ttt 1
19............ TS-0050011............. HEX Cap SCreW .....coovviieiiieeee e 1/4-20xX1/2........cuuu..... 1
20 JWBS20QT-320....... Blade GUAIT ... ...ueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s 1
21 TS-0680021............. FlatWasher..........ccooo S 6
220 TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ..., S 2
23 TS-0050021............. HEX Cap SCreW .....cooeviieiiieeee e 1/4-20x5/8.................. 2
24............. JWBS20-324............ WING BOM. ettt 2
25, JWBS18DX-325....... Bracket Shaft..........oooooii 1
26............. JWBS20-326............ C-RING. . 10
27 i, BB-6202ZZ7 .............. Ball BEANNG......uvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiee 6202.....ccciiiiiiiiiiii 10
28 JWBS20-328............ SPACET ... 4
29 JWBS20-329............ Upper GUIde SNaft........coooiiii 2
30 i TS-0267041............. SEESCIEW....ceeiiviiiiiiii 1/4-20x3/8.......cccennn 2
3l JWBS20-2 ............... LOCK KINOD L.t 1
32, TS-081F052............. Pan Head Machine Screw ..............cccooeiiiin, 1/4-20x3/4 .................. 1
33 JWBS18-333............ Hand Wheel ... 1
4. TS-0267041............. SEESCIEW....ceiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1/4-20x3/8.......ccccen 1
35 JWBS20-103A.......... HaNAI. ... 1
36, JWBS18DX-336....... Cutting Height SCale..........ooiiiiiiii e 1
ICY U JWBS18DX-337....... BraCKET . ... 1
38 JWBS18DX-338....... B 1
39 JWBS20-339............ Threaded LOCk BUSHING ........cooouuiiiiiiiiiie e 1
40............. JWBS20-340............ Bt 1
41............. JWBS18DX-341....... LOCK KNOD .. 1
42............. JWBS20-342............ SCIBW .. 2
4............. JWBS20-344............ Guide Bar BraCKet ........coooiiiiiiiiiiii 1
45............. TS-0270031............. SEESCIEW....coiiiviiiiiiiiie 5/16-18x3/8................ 2
46............. TS-0720111............. Lock Washer ... L/2. i 1
A7 TS-0561051............. HEX NUL...ooo 1/2-13. e 1
48............. TS-1521011............. SEESCIEW....cciiiiiiiiiiiii MAXA ... 8
49............. JWBS20-349............ TRUMD SCIEW ... 2
50..ciinnn. TS-0207031............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........cocevvveiiiieeeiieeninnnnn. 1/4-20x5/8.........couuuenn.. 3
5loiiinn. TS-0207021............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........cocevvveeiiieeeeieennnnnnn. 1/4-20xX1/2 .....cccceuen. 2
52 JWBS20-352............ BraCKET . ... 1
53 JWBS18DXA-353 ... ThUMD SCreW ..o, 1/4-20X1/2.......uuueeennn. 2
54............. JWBS20-354............ BEAING SUPPOIT ...ttt e 2
55, JWBS20-355............ LOCK BUSHING. ... 1
56.....cccc... TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ... S 1
57 i TS-0206021............. Socket Head Cap SCrew..........ccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiinnennn, #10-24X1/2 ....ovvviiinnnns 2
58 JWBS18DX-357....... Bearing BraCket.........cooiiiiiiiiiii e 1
59 JWBS18DX-360....... SNAFT . 1



Index No. Part No.

60...cccc.... JWBS20-360.....
61l JWBS18DX-361
62 JWBS18DX-362
63 JWBS18DX-363
64 TS-0267021......
65, JWBS18DX-365
66.....ennn... JWBS18DX-366
67 v TS-0680031......
68..een JWBS20-329A ..
69..e TS-0561011......
70 6295293............
Tl JWBS18DX-359
T2, TS-0207041......

Description Size Qty
BraCKET . ... 1
AQJUSLING SCIEW......eveii ettt et e e e e e e e e e eeeeannas 1
AdJUSEING BracCKet...... oo i 1
N[ | TP UPPPTRRUPUTPRP 1
SEESCIEW....ceiiiiiiiiiiiiie 1/4-20X1/4 ... 1
Set SCIreW, SPECIAL .....ccuuiiiii e 1
AduSIMENt HaNAIE ... 2
Flat Washer...........cccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 5/16 ..o, 1
Lower Guide Shaft.........coooiiii 2
HEX NUL...ceveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 1/4-20....ccciiinnn 1
Locking Handle...........ooooiiiiiiii e 1
LockiNg HandIe.........cooiiii e 1
Socket Head Cap SCreW..........cocevvveiiiieeeiieeninnnnn. 1/4-20x3/4 ......ccevuneen. 2

44



Blade Guide Assembly

<

i
}H [ 13
[
A L0TO
ﬂ? [N | I~ Lo g0
RPNy S
| =~_ N lpr WL~
NN e
NI ¥R
|

Upper Bearing Guide 21

45



Table and Fence Assembly (20QT)

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
1o, JWBS18-401............ Locking HandIe.........coooiiii e 1
2 TS-0680021............. Flat Washer ..o Voo, 11
S JWBS18-403............ Miter Gauge BodY..........couuuuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
4o JWBS20-156............ GUITE DISC...ueetiieeiie ettt ettt e et e e e e e e e s e nibben e e e e e e e eannes 1
5 JWBS18-405............ SCIBW .eiiieei ittt ettt e e e e MBX8.....ceeieiieieeeeaeis 1
[ T JWBS18-406............ POINEET ... 1
T JWBS18-407............ GUITE B ... .. eiiiiiiiieee ettt e e e e e s e a e e e e e e e e e aaae 1
8 JWBS18DX-408....... Trunnion SUPPOIt BraCket ...........uuiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
1 JE TS-0051071............. HEX Cap SCreW .......oocuvvviiiiiiee e 5/16-18x1-1/2............. 4
10uiiicnn... TS-0720081............. LOCK WAShET ....ccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiec e 5/16..cuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieen, 8
1. TS-0270061............. S SCIEW. ...ttt 5/16-18x5/8................. 2
120, TS-0060111............. HEX Cap SCreW .......occuvvviiiiiieee i 3/8-16x2-1/2............... 1
13, TS-0561031............. HEX NUL ...t 3/8-16.cceeeieeeiiiie, 1
1., TS-0720091............. LOCK WAShET ....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiec e /B, 1
15 . JWBS18-415............ LOCK KINMOD ...ttt 2
16.eeeeeee... JWBS18X-416 ......... TEUNNION ..ottt e e e et e e e e e e e e e nabbr s e e eeaeeeas 2
17, JWBS18-417............ Trunnion Clamp SNOE......cooiiiiii e 2
18, TS-1491081............. HEX Cap SCreW ......ooccuvvviiiiiiee et M1OX50 .....ovviieiiiaennns 1
19, TS-1503041............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........coeevvveiiiieeeiieeninnnnn. MBX16 ...eveieeeieeiiinnnn. 6
20, JWBS18-420............ SCAIE ..ttt a e e e 1
21 i, JWBS20-421............ TADIE e 1
22, JWBS18-422W ........ FrONt RAI ...eeiiiiei e 1
23 TS-0050021............. HEX Cap SCreW .....cooovviieiiiee e 1/4-20x5/8.................. 9
24............. TS-0720071............. Lock Washer ... S 10
25, JWBS18-425............ SCAIE 1
26............. JWBS20-426............ GUIdE RaIl ..o 1
27 i JWBS18-427W ........ REAN Rl .. .uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
28 JWBS20-144............ TaBIE INSEIT ..ttt nneees 1
29 JWBS20-145............ RO PIN...oo 3XL0 i 1
30 JWBS18-430............ FENCE BOAY ... 1
3l JWBS18-431............ HANAIE. ... 1
32, JWBS18-432............ CaM 1
33, JWBS18-433W ........ LOCK PIALE ...ceiiieiii ittt 1
3 JWBS18-434............ P e 5
35, JWBS18-435............ PN e e a e e 1
36, JWBS18-436............ PN e e a e e 1
Y SR JWBS20-437EA....... FONCE e 1
38 TS-0208041............. Socket Head Cap SCreW..........coeevvveiniieeeiieeninnnnn. 5/16-18x3/4 ................ 4
39, TS-0680031............. Flat Washer.........ccooiiiiii e 5/16..ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 4
40............. TS-0810012............. SCIBW ettt ettt e e e e #10-24X1/4 ..o, 2
41............. TS-0733031............. External Tooth Lock Washer..............ccccvvvvviiinnnes FLO e 1
42.....e JWBS18-442............ POINEET ...t 1
43..... TS-0561011............. HEX NUL ...t 1/4-20....iiiiieiies 2
44............. JWBS18-444............ SHAING P ... 1
45......ne JWBS18-445............ REAN HOOK ...ttt 1
46............. JWBS18-446............ POINEET ... e 1
A7 e JWBS18-447............ SCIBW .eiiieeii ittt ettt e e e e MBX8...iiiiiiieeeeeeis 1
48............. JWBS18DX-448....... TADIE PN 1
49........... JWBS18-449E ......... RESAW GUIAE......ceiii ittt e 1
50, JWBS20-450............ LOCK KINMOD ...ttt e 1
................. JWBS18-MGCP.......Miter Gauge ASSEMDIY .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiii e L
................. JWBS20QT-FCP......Fence ASSemDbIY ... L
5l JWBS18-451............ JET FeNce Label ......cooooiiiiii e 1
52, TS-1550041............. Flat Washer.........ccoooiiiiiii e MB..oooiiiiiiiiieeee e 6
53 TS-1551041............. LOCK WAShET ....ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e MB..oooiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 6
54 TS-2210651............. HEX Cap SCreW ......ooocuvvviiiiiiee et M1OX65 ......vvveeeeeeeanns 1
55, JWBS18DX-455....... Lower Blade GUANT..........cooviiiieeeeeee 1



Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty

YA TS-0051091............. HEeX Cap SCreW ....ooovvviiiiiii e 5/16-18X2.....cccvvvnnnnnnns 2
B8..oeeeenns 40-0260 .........cvnv..e.. LTAL (=1 1o o TSRS 1
59, JWBS18DX-459....... C-RiNG..ccoiiiiiiii S-10 i, 1
60............. JWBS18DX-460....... [ 0] GO 4 =1 o TSP 1

A
¢

I =N
~N




JET

427 New Sanford Road
LaVergne, TN 37086-4184, USA
Phone: 800-274-6848
www.jettools.com



	JWBS-18QT, -18QT-3, -20QT-3, -20QT-5
	Warranty and Service
	Table of Contents
	Warnings
	Specifications
	Grounding Instructions
	Model JWBS-18QT
	Models JWBS-18-3, -20QT-3, -20QT-5

	Unpacking
	Assembly
	Handwheel
	Mounting the Table
	Rail Assembly
	Fence Assembly and Adjustment
	Resaw Guide
	Miter Gauge

	Adjustments
	Adjusting 90 Degree Table Stop
	Installing/Changing Blades
	Blade Tension
	Blade Tracking
	Overview – Bearing Adjustments
	Upper Bearing Adjustments
	Lower Bearing Adjustments
	Blade Lead
	Changing the Blade Speed
	Belt Tension
	Replacing the Poly V-Belt
	Pulley Alignment

	Operating Controls
	Start/Stop Switch
	Brake Pedal (JWBS-20QT only)

	Operation
	General Procedure
	Ripping
	Crosscutting
	Resawing
	Saw Blade Selection

	Maintenance
	Blade Selection Guide
	Troubleshooting
	Parts
	Upper Wheel Assembly (18QT)
	Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (18QT)
	Blade Guide Assembly (18QT)
	Table and Fence Assembly (18QT)
	Upper Wheel Assembly (20QT)
	Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (20QT)
	Lower Wheel and Motor Assembly (20QT)
	Blade Guide Assembly (20QT)
	Table and Fence Assembly (20QT)

	Electrical Connections
	1 3/4 HP, 1Ph, 115V (JWBS-18QT-1)
	1-3/4 HP, 1Ph, 230V (JWBS-18QT-1)
	3 HP, 1Ph, 230V (JWBS-18QT-3)
	3 HP, 1Ph, 230V (JWBS-20QT-3)
	5 HP, 1Ph, 230V (JWBS-20QT-5)




